

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

|  |   |                                      |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|
| -----  | X |                                      |
|  | : |                                      |
|  | : |                                      |
|  | : |                                      |
| <i>In re Elysium Health—ChromaDex Litigation</i> | : | Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-07394 (VEC) |
|  | : |                                      |
|  | : |                                      |
|  | : |                                      |
| -----  | X |                                      |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CHROMADEx, INC.  
IN OPPOSITION TO ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Introduction ..... 1
- II. Statement Of Facts ..... 2
  - A. CMDX and Its Business..... 2
  - B. Elysium and Its Business ..... 3
  - C. Elysium Makes False Public Statements To Consumers About Its Product ..... 3
- III. Procedural Posture..... 5
- IV. Legal Standard..... 6
- V. CMDX’s Complaint Alleges VIABLE Claims Under the Lanham Act Because It Sufficiently ALLEGES That Elysium USES FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS TO Advertise Its Product..... 7
  - A. Elysium’s Statements Constitute Advertising And/Or Promotion ..... 7
  - B. Elysium Makes False and Misleading Statements About Basis ..... 10
    - 1. Elysium’s Literally False Statements..... 11
    - 2. Elysium’s Impliedly False Statements..... 13
      - a. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Impliedly False Statements... 13
      - b. Elysium’s Arguments That Its Advertising Did Not Mislead Consumers Are Incorrect ..... 14
      - c. Elysium’s Arguments Regarding Toluene Lack Merit..... 17
      - d. CMDX’s Lanham Act Claims Are Not Preempted By The Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act ..... 20
  - C. Elysium’s Speech Caused Injury To CMDX..... 21
- VI. CMDX’s Complaint Alleges Claims Under New York State Laws ..... 22
- VII. The Complaint Properly Alleges Tortious Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage..... 24
- VIII. Conclusion..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>AIM Int’l Trading LLC v. Valcucine S.p.A.</i> ,<br>No. 02 Civ. 1363, 2003 WL 21203503 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....                        | 25             |
| <i>Avon Prods., Inc. v. S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc.</i> ,<br>984 F. Supp. 768 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....                                  | 15             |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983).....   | 9              |
| <i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> ,<br>521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008).....  | 11             |
| <i>Burton v. Iyogi, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 13–CV–6926, 2015 WL 4385665 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.</i> ,<br>547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....   | 24             |
| <i>Chamilia, LLC v. Pandora Jewelry, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 04-CV-6017, 2007 WL 2781246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....                                | 8              |
| <i>Church &amp; Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016).....                          | 11, 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Church &amp; Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> ,<br>No. 14 Civ. 00585, 2014 WL 2526965 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Clark Consulting, Inc. v. Financial Partners, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 05 Civ. 06296, 2005 WL 3097892 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....                | 18             |
| <i>In re Commodity Exchange, Inc.</i> ,<br>213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....   | 6              |
| <i>Conopco Inc. v. Wells Enters, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14 Civ. 2223, 2015 WL 2330115 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....                                | 10             |
| <i>Dependable Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Truecar, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-1742, 2016 WL 79992 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....                   | 16             |
| <i>Diascience Corp. v. Blue Nile, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 08 CV 9751, 2009 WL 1938970 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....                                 | 22             |

*Eastman Chemical Co. v. PlastiPure, Inc.*,  
969 F. Supp. 2d 756 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....17

*Elysium v. Trustees of Dartmouth College*,  
IPR2017-01795 (PTAB July 17, 2017) .....5

*Elysium v. Trustees of Dartmouth College*,  
IPR2017-01796 (PTAB July 17, 2017) .....5

*Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....7

*Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.*,  
314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....7

*Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.*,  
783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015).....16, 19

*Gmurznska v. Hutton*,  
355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

*Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.*,  
50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980) .....25

*Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.*,  
193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....8

*JHP Pharms., LLC v. Hospira, Inc.*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 992 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....12

*Kajoshaj v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
543 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2013) .....11

*Lefkowitz v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*,  
No. 13 Civ. 6414, 2014 WL 2619815 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

*Leider v. Ralfe*,  
387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....22, 23

*Merck & Co. v. Mediplan Health Consulting*,  
425 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....15

*Mimedx Grp., Inc. v. Osiris Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
No. 16 Civ. 3645, 2017 WL 3129799 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... *passim*

*Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Ivax Pharm., Inc.*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....21

*Next Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Viber Media, Inc.*,  
 No. 14-cv-8190, 2016 WL 1275659 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....11

*Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.*,  
 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....6

*Pyskaty v. Wide World of Cars, LLC*,  
 856 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2017).....11

*Rexall Sundown, Inc. v. Perrigo Co.*,  
 651 F. Supp. 2d 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....15

*Rodriquez v. It's Just Lunch, Int'l*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 9227, 2010 WL 685009 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....23

*Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC*,  
 No. 08cv0442, 2016 WL 815205 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....9

*SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck  
 Consumer Pharm. Co.*,  
 906 F. Supp. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff'd*, 100 F.3d 943 (2d Cir. 1996).....17

*Student Advantage, Inc. v. CollegeClub.com*,  
 No. 99 Civ. 8604, 1999 WL 1095601 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....10

*Turkmen v. Ashcroft*,  
 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

*Yin Jie Zhao v. L & K Rest., Inc.*,  
 No. 14-CV-6103, 2015 WL 1809115 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....16

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....7

New York General Business Law § 349.....22, 23

New York General Business Law § 350.....22, 23
